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ExecuƟve Summary 

The Community Health department at Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian was established in 1995.  
Since its incepƟon the program has focused on two principal strategies: 
· Provide necessary healthcare-related services which are unduplicated in the community. 
· Provide financial support to exisƟng community based not-for-profit organizaƟons which already      

provide effecƟve healthcare and related social services to meet community health needs.  
 
The Department of Community Health spearheads the organizaƟons’ efforts in the community, providing 
several flourishing outreach programs. The department funcƟons with the same vision of promoƟng     
populaƟon-based health efforts. Housed within the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living 
(MHSCHL), the department focuses its efforts on improving health and well-being by providing services to 
the vulnerable and at-risk surrounding community. Programs include mental health services, community 
nurse navigaƟon, health educaƟon and wellness programs, community-based program grants, and many 
more programs and services through our collaboraƟve partnerships. In addiƟon to these services, many 
other Hoag departments also provide community health services including educaƟon and support groups 
which are free/and or low cost to the community.   
 
Hoag provides uncompensated care (charity) to paƟents who are unable to pay for the full cost of their 
care.  These expenditures amounted to approximately $70 million during CY 2023 (January 1, 2023 
through December 31, 2023). Hoag’s charity care and self-pay discount policy states that self-pay and   
uninsured paƟents who are unable to pay for the full cost of their care may qualify for charity or discounts 
on a sliding scale for incomes up to 400% of the federal poverty level. 
 
Total quanƟfiable Community Benefit expenditures (excluding Medicare Cost of Unreimbursed Care) for 
CY 2023 amounted to over $82 million.   
 
This report provides detailed descripƟons of Hoag’s Community Benefit programs and services and       
includes quanƟfiable data for expenditures by programs during CY 2023. 
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Chapter 1: History & Community Benefit Structure: 
IntroducƟon 

 The Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian Community Benefit Program was formalized in 1995 and has 
grown significantly since that Ɵme. We have served over 100 nonprofit community organizaƟons in a     
variety of health and social service categories. We conƟnue to emphasize the development of sustained               
collaboraƟve relaƟonships and the provision of unduplicated services to disadvantaged residents in our 
community as core elements of the program. 
 
Hoag’s nonprofit regional health care delivery network consists of two acute-care hospitals – Hoag        
Hospital Newport Beach, which opened in 1952, and Hoag Hospital Irvine, which opened in 2010 – in     
addiƟon to 16 urgent care centers and 11 health and wellness centers and has delivered a level of          
personalized care that is unsurpassed among Orange County’s health care providers. Renowned for its   
excellence, specialized health care services and excepƟonal physicians and staff, Hoag is admired as one of 
California’s leading hospitals. It is one of the county’s largest employers with approximately 8,000          
employees and 2,000 volunteers. Hoag’s network of more than 1,800 physicians represents 52 different 
specialƟes.  
 
Hoag is a designated Magnet® hospital by the American Nurses CredenƟaling Center (ANCC) and is fully    
accredited by DNV. Hoag offers a variety of health care services to treat virtually any rouƟne or complex 
medical condiƟon. Through its medical staff, state-of-the-art equipment and modern faciliƟes, Hoag         
provides a full spectrum of health care services including seven insƟtutes that provide specialized services 
in the following areas: cancer, heart and vascular, neurosciences, women’s health, digesƟve health, spine 
and orthopedics through Hoag’s affiliate, Hoag Orthopedic InsƟtute, which consists of an orthopedic     
hospital and four ambulatory surgical centers.  
 
To further Hoag’s commitment to provide comprehensive care to the communiƟes we serve, Hoag      
Medical Group was established in 2012 with the core values of excellence, innovaƟon, and compassion. 
The physician group comprises specialists and subspecialists in internal medicine, family medicine,          
pediatrics, geriatrics, acupuncture, neuromusculoskeletal, endocrinology, geneƟcs, rheumatology,          
diabetes, allergy & immunology, and HIV medicine.  
 
Hoag was once again the highest ranked hospital in Orange County in the 2023-2024 U.S. News & World   
Report. This marks the sixth year in a row Hoag has achieved this level of recogniƟon. The organizaƟon was 
ranked the #4 hospital in the Los Angeles Metro Area and the #9 hospital in California and is the only      
Orange County hospital in the top 10. AddiƟonally, Hoag was ranked #18 naƟonally in Orthopedics, #49 in 
Neurology & Neurosurgery. Hoag ranked high performing in five adult specialƟes, including Diabetes &  
Endocrinology; Gastroenterology & GI Surgery; Geriatrics; Pulmonary & Lung Surgery; and Urology, as well 
as high performing in 18 common adult procedures and condiƟons, including AorƟc Valve Surgery; Chronic 
ObstrucƟve Pulmonary Disease (COPD); Colon Cancer Surgery; Diabetes; Heart AƩack; Heart Bypass       
Surgery; Heart Failure; Hip Fracture; Hip Replacement; Kidney Failure; Knee Replacement; Leukemia,    
Lymphoma & Myeloma; Lung Cancer Surgery; Pneumonia; Prostate Cancer Surgery; Stroke and    
Transcatheter AorƟc Valve Replacement (TAVR). 
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History 

Hoag opened in 1952 as a community partnership between the AssociaƟon of Presbyterian Members and 
the George Hoag Family FoundaƟon, a private charitable foundaƟon. 
 
The George Hoag Family FoundaƟon and the AssociaƟon of Presbyterian Members represent the two 
founding organizaƟons of the hospital and conƟnue to provide leadership as corporate members of the 
Hoag CorporaƟon. These members annually elect the Board of Directors, which consists of 17 members 
with representaƟves from the Hoag community and medical staff. The hospitals’ Chief ExecuƟve Officer is 
also seated on the board as a voƟng member.  
 
An annual meeƟng at the end of the fiscal year provides the corporate members the opportunity for the 
elecƟon/re-elecƟon of directors for the ensuing year.  
 
Since its founding the hospital has welded a strong commitment to the community that it serves,           
including the provision of services for those who consƟtute a more vulnerable, at-risk populaƟon. Such 
care, for both inpaƟents and outpaƟents, is oŌen only parƟally compensated. With excellence of        
management and the diligent stewardship of funds, Hoag has been able to sustain its financial strength. 
As a result, Hoag has been able to maintain a conƟnuing commitment to quality of care while developing 
and expanding  community programs and partnerships. Most of the funds expended upon Hoag’s       
Community Benefit Program are from operaƟng income. 
 
For more informaƟon, visit www.hoag.org. 
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Mission, Vision, and Core Values 

 Hoag's Mission 
Our mission as a nonprofit, faith-based hospital is to provide the highest quality health care services to the 

communiƟes we serve. 
 

Vision Statement 
Hoag is a trusted and naƟonally recognized health care leader 

 
Core Values 
Excellence 

Respect 
Integrity 

PaƟent Centeredness 
Community Benefit 

 

Hoag has idenƟfied six core strategies as a means to achieve our Vision and maintain our Mission and       
Values: 

Quality and Service 
Implement the Quality Management System to drive excellence throughout the organizaƟon. 

 
People 

Develop a performance-based and integrated culture of paƟents, physicians and staff. 
 

Physician Partnerships 

Create and maintain commitment to the Hoag community from excepƟonal doctors, through sustainable 
and saƟsfying leadership opportuniƟes and mutually beneficial economic relaƟonships. 

 
Strategic Growth 

Implement the conƟnuum of care strategy to provide improved access, integraƟon and experience and    
experiment with new business models to create sustainability for the future. 

 
Financial Stewardship 

Achieve enterprise wide growth and financial stability while directly reducing the cost of care. 

 
Community Benefit and Philanthropy 

Improve the health of vulnerable populaƟons in Orange County. 
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Community Benefit Impact Overview 
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Hoag’s mission as a nonprofit, faith-based hospital is to provide the highest quality health care services to 
the communiƟes we serve. The Department of  Community Health was established in 1995, to focus on 
two principal strategies: 
 
· Provide necessary healthcare-related services in the community 
· Provide financial support to exisƟng community based not-for-profit organizaƟons which already    

provide effecƟve healthcare and related social services to meet community health needs 
 
The Department of Community Health is responsible for the coordinaƟon of Hoag’s Community Benefit 
Program and provides programs and services to improve the health of  vulnerable populaƟons.           
Community Benefit is embedded into the foundaƟon of the hospital’s guiding principals as one of Hoag’s 
Core Values. Since it’s founding, the hospital has  welded a strong commitment to the community that it 
serves, including the provision of services for those who consƟtute a more vulnerable, at-risk populaƟon.  
 
Housed within the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living (MHSCHL), the department focuses its 
efforts on improving the health of the community. Through a combinaƟon of in-house direct services and 
leveraging of exisƟng social service programs such as Medi-Cal or CalFresh, the Department of             
Community Health provides a holisƟc approach to serving the community.  
 
The Department’s direct services and programs to the community include: mental health services;      
community nurse navigaƟon and health coaching; health educaƟon and wellness programs;                  
community-based program grants, and more through collaboraƟve partnerships with nonprofit partner 
organizaƟons.  
 
The Department of Community Health’s programs oŌen serve as the “safety net to the safety net”, filling 
gaps in services and resources to prevent any individual or family from falling through the cracks during a 
Ɵme of need. Hoag’s commitment to serving the underserved and vulnerable populaƟons highlights 
Hoag’s investment in the community. 

 

Department of Community Health  
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Community Benefit 

Not-for-profit health care organizaƟons 
demonstrate their commitment to the 
community by providing programs and 
services through: 
· Free and discounted care to those   

unable to afford  health care 
· Care for the low-income and             

vulnerable populaƟons 
· Services designed to improve          

community health and  increase access 
to health care 

 
Community Benefits are hospital funded 
programs or acƟviƟes that: 
· Relieve/reduce government burden 
· Improve access to health services 
· Advance health knowledge 
· Respond to an idenƟfied community 

need, placing parƟcular focus on issues 
facing the underserved populaƟons  

 
The Department of Community Health      
operaƟonalizes Hoag’s Community Benefit 
efforts in achieving health equity and        
reducing dispariƟes through                       
operaƟonalizing community benefit. In    
addiƟon to these  services, many other 
Hoag departments provide community 
health services including educaƟon and  
support groups which are free to the     
community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Requirements 

Nonprofit hospital organizaƟons are subject to a number 
of regulaƟons to maintain their tax-exempt status. These        
include the following requirements: 

1969 IRS Ruling 69-45:       

1) OperaƟon of an           
emergency room open 
to all 

2) A governance board     
composed of            
community members 

3) Use of surplus revenue 
for faciliƟes                 
improvement, paƟent 
care, medical training, 
educaƟon, and research 

4) InpaƟent hospital care 
for all persons in the         
community, including 
those covered by        
Medicare and Medicaid 

5) An open medical staff  
policy 

Affordable Care Act:  

1) Conduct a community 
health needs assessment 
(CHNA) every three years 

2) Develop and adopt an              
implementaƟon strategy to 
address the needs 

3) Establish a wriƩen            
financial assistance policy 
(FAP) to describe who is   
eligible for charity care and 
how to apply 

4) Cap charges to paƟents   
eligible for charity care  

5) Make reasonable efforts to 
determine if a paƟent is  
eligible for charity care prior 
to billing/collecƟons 

IRS Form 990 Schedule H:  
an annual  report of   
community benefit       
acƟviƟes in: 

1) Charity Care 

2) Bad Debt 

3) Unreimbursed Cost of 
Governance Programs 

4) Other acƟviƟes that    
Benefit the Community 

SB 697: Community Benefit 
legislaƟon in California 

1) Conduct a community needs 
assessment every three 
years 

2) Develop a community    
benefit plan in  consultaƟon 
with the community 

3) Submit a Community      
Benefit report to California’s 
Department of Health Care 
Access and InformaƟon 
(HCAI) annually 
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The primary purpose of  community benefit is to improve the health of the community. In addiƟon to    
medical care, other factors such as, educaƟon, housing needs, and access to  nutriƟous food impact an   
individual’s health and well-being. These factors oŌen referred to as social determinants in health, play an 
important role and influence health dispariƟes and inequiƟes.  
 

Grants Program 
 
Each year, Hoag’s Community Benefit Grants Program provides grants to nonprofit community                 
organizaƟons that strive to meet the health and social service related needs of the Orange County          
community, with an emphasis on low income and vulnerable populaƟons. Funding requests must address 
one or more of the priority focus areas and demonstrate reportable outcomes. Grant proposals are         
accepted on an invitaƟon-only basis.  
 
The eligibility criteria include: 

· OrganizaƟon must have operaƟons in Orange County, CA 
· Must be 501(c)(3) tax exempt organizaƟon, local government enƟty, or educaƟon insƟtuƟon 
· Services are provided to disadvantaged and/or underserved populaƟons 
· Services must align with at least one of the idenƟfied priority focus areas 
· Services are provided within the geographic boundaries of Orange County, CA 
 
The Priority Focus Areas for the Community Benefit Grants Program for CY23 were: 
 

1.Access to Health Care 
2.Behavioral and Mental Health 
3.Cancer/Chronic Disease 

 
CY23 included a 12-month grant cycle from January 1, 2023 – December 31, 20223. OrganizaƟons that     
receive funding are required to submit a progress report, as well as a final outcomes report. In 2023, total 
Community Benefit grants to local nonprofits was a total of approximately $7.3M. 
 
 
 
 

 

$7.3M 
Community Benefit 

Grants to Local 
Nonprofits 
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Community Benefit Philosophy 

Hoag’s Community Benefit Program is guided by five Core Principles: 

 

1. Emphasis on DisproporƟonate Unmet Health-Related Needs (DUHN) - We concentrate on residents who 
have a high prevalence of severity for a parƟcular health concern; and on residents with mulƟple health 
problems and limited access to Ɵmely high-quality health care. 

2. Emphasis on Primary PrevenƟon – We focus on program acƟviƟes that address the underlying causes of 
persistent health problems as part of a comprehensive strategy to improve health status and quality of 
life in local communiƟes. 

3. Build a Seamless ConƟnuum of Care – We work to develop and sustain operaƟonal linkages between 
clinical services and community health improvement acƟviƟes to manage chronic illnesses among      
uninsured and publicly insured populaƟons. 

4. Build Community Capacity – We target our charitable resources to mobilize and strengthen exisƟng 
effecƟve community health services. 

5. Emphasis on CollaboraƟve Governance – We emphasize Networking to exchange informaƟon;             
CoordinaƟon of synergisƟc acƟviƟes; CooperaƟon in sharing resources; and CollaboraƟon to enhance 
the combined capacity of our community health partners. 

 

The department provides services which are unduplicated in the community.  These currently include   
mental health services, community nurse navigaƟon, community-based program grants, and other health 
and wellness programs and services.  In order to promote effecƟve access to health care and related        
services, the department works in collaboraƟon with a number of not-for-profit community-based            
organizaƟons to provide insurance coverage as well as free services to underserved and vulnerable          
residents, many of whom are undocumented.   
 

Charity care is an integral component of the benefit that Hoag provides to the community.  The current  
hospital Charity Care and Self Pay Discount Policy provides assistance on a sliding scale for uninsured and 
self-pay paƟents with family incomes up to 400% of the Federal Poverty Level.  The current Charity Care 
and Self-Pay Discount Policy is provided in Appendix A.  Appendix B provides a summary of the quanƟfiable 
Community Benefit provided by Hoag in CY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023).  Appendix C    
provides a detailed breakdown of the Community Benefit expenditures by program. 
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Community Benefit CommiƩee 

The role of the Community Benefit CommiƩee (”CBC”) is to establish, implement and monitor the policies 
and procedures that will provide the appropriate oversight and governance structure for the acƟviƟes       
related to the Community Benefit Program at Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian (“Hospital”).   
 
The CBC is a CommiƩee of the Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian Board of Directors (the “Board”) and 
has the primary responsibility of ensuring that Hospital fulfills its moral and legal obligaƟons to the         
community in serving the underserved and underprivileged through direct and indirect support of            
philanthropic health-related programs.  CBC ensures that Hospital is in full compliance with federal and 
state regulaƟons governing non-profit hospital organizaƟons pertaining to community benefit and        
health-related acƟviƟes. 
 
The CBC ensures that Community Benefit acƟviƟes are: 

· Developed through engagement with community groups and local governmental officials in the        
idenƟficaƟon and prioriƟzaƟon of community needs and to include mechanisms to evaluate the plan’s 
effecƟveness. 

· Aligned with the mission, vision and strategic objecƟves/iniƟaƟves of the Hospital, 

· Consistent with the Hospital’s values and founding principles, and 

· Developed with the input from Board, AdministraƟon and the Medical Staff leadership as appropriate. 

 
The CBC is comprised of Hospital Board members and other members of the community and is supported by 
the senior management staff of the Community Health department. 
 
Service ObjecƟves  

The service objecƟves of the Community Benefit program remain as iniƟally defined: 

· Access:  To ensure adequate access to medical treatment through the availability of inpaƟent,             
outpaƟent and emergency medical services. 

· Services for Vulnerable PopulaƟons:  To provide health care services to uninsured, underinsured and 
indigent populaƟons. 

· EducaƟon/PrevenƟon:  To address the community health needs idenƟfied by the community health 
needs assessment through screening, prevenƟon, and programs. 

· Research:  To provide new treatments and technologies to the local community through parƟcipaƟon in 
primary clinical research. 

· CollaboraƟon:  To establish and parƟcipate in collaboraƟons which address community health prioriƟes. 

· CoordinaƟon:  To provide case management services which coordinate medical and social services for 
vulnerable community residents. 
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Chapter II: Community Health Needs Assessment 2022 
Overview 
Hoag conducts a Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA) as required by state and federal law.        
California Senate Bill 697 and the PaƟent ProtecƟon and Affordable Care Act and IRS secƟon 501(r)(3) direct 
tax-exempt hospitals to conduct a community health needs assessment and develop an ImplementaƟon 
Strategy every three years.  The 2022 CHNA was completed for the 3-year period 2023-2025.  The CHNA is a 
primary tool used by the hospital to determine its community benefit plan, which outlines how it will give 
back to the community in the form of health and other community services to address unmet community 
health needs.  This assessment incorporates components of primary data collecƟon and secondary data 
analysis that focus on the health and social needs of the service area.   
 
The IRS regulaƟons allow for the conduct of joint Community Health Needs Assessments (CHNA) when    
hospitals define their service area communiƟes the same. In compliance with these regulaƟons, this CHNA 
was conducted jointly by Hoag Hospital Newport Beach, Hoag Hospital Irvine, and Hoag Orthopedic           
InsƟtute. Project Oversight of the Community Health Needs Assessment process was overseen by: Minzah 
Malik, MPH, MBA Principal, Community Benefit and Lauren Tabios, MPH, MBA Supervisor, Community   
Benefit.  
 

Both the CHNA Report and the ImplementaƟon Strategy (IS) for Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian are 
available publicly at: hƩps://www.hoag.org/about-hoag/department-of-community-health/reports/  
 
Community Served 
 
Hoag Hospital Newport Beach is located at 1 Hoag Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92663. 
Hoag Hospital Irvine is located at 16200 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, CA 92618. 
Hoag Orthopedic InsƟtute is located at 16250 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, CA 92618. 
 
Hoag defines the community served by a hospital as those individuals residing within its hospital service   
area. A hospital service area includes all residents in a defined geographic area surrounding the hospital and 
does not exclude low-income or underserved populaƟons. Hoag Hospital Newport Beach, Hoag Hospital 
Irvine and Hoag Orthopedic InsƟtute provide Orange County communiƟes with access to a full spectrum of 
health care services through its more than 1700-member medical staff, state-of-the-art equipment and 
modern faciliƟes. The hospitals’ service area includes all 88 zip codes and all 582 census tracts in Orange 
County. Hoag’s paƟent populaƟon comes from all 34 ciƟes and unincorporated communiƟes in Orange 
County.  
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PaƟents Serviced by Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian 



 

12 

Methodology 

Primary Data CollecƟon  

 
The study team designed four strategies for collecƟng community input: key stakeholder interviews with 
health experts and community service experts, provider surveys, community surveys, focus groups with  
residents, and focus groups with professionals who represent and/or serve the community or residents.  
Individuals represenƟng high-need populaƟons (low-income, minority, medically underserved, older adult, 
homeless/unhoused and youth) were included.  To ensure consistency across every interview and focus 
group, the study team generated research protocols. The study team sought to build upon prior CHNAs by 
focusing the primary research on topics and subpopulaƟons that are less well understood by staƟsƟcal data.  
 
Key Stakeholder Interviews  
 
To gain insight into the health needs of Hoag’s service area, a series of interviews were conducted in May 
2022. Drawing from a list of Hoag partner organizaƟons that provide direct services to the Orange County 
community, invitaƟons were sent to organizaƟonal leaders to parƟcipate in stakeholder interviews.      
Stakeholders were chosen to ensure that the organizaƟons represented would cover a wide range of       
perspecƟves including public health. From those invitaƟons, 18 interviews were conducted. Interview      
sessions were conducted and recorded via Zoom and transcribed using arƟficial intelligence soŌware with  
human review. TranscripƟons were uploaded into a qualitaƟve analysis soŌware where a deducƟve coding 
process took place. 
 
Provider Survey 
 
The 2022 CHNA Provider Survey was developed by the study team and Hoag. The survey was conducted 
online and opened on June 8, 2022 and closed on July 7, 2022. The survey was available in English, Spanish, 
Korean, Vietnamese, TradiƟonal & Simplified Chinese and emailed to a predetermined list of individuals and 
organizaƟons. Providers represented a wide range of county, private, and non-private agencies who serve 
residents of Orange County. Each provider was given a link to the online survey, with a request to distribute 
the survey to coworkers, members of their field team, and any caretakers in their network. Individuals     
self-idenƟfied their organizaƟon in response to the survey. A total of 210 respondents were collected and 
used for analysis. 
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Community Member Survey 
 
The 2022 CHNA Community Member Survey was developed by the study team and Hoag.  The survey was 
opened on June 24, 2022 and closed on August 8, 2022. The survey was translated into 10 languages:      
Arabic, Chinese (TradiƟonal & Simplified), English, Khmer, Korean, Farsi, Spanish, Tagalog, and Vietnamese 
and administered through direct outreach at community events and canvassing as well as indirectly through 
email and social media. A total of 806 responses were collected and used in the analysis 
 
Focus Groups 
 
The study team conducted nine focus groups in Orange County in August 2022 with 98 parƟcipants.  Focus 
group parƟcipants were recruited from Hoag’s partner organizaƟons and by the consultant study team.   
Focus group sessions were conducted in person as well as remotely through Zoom. ParƟcipants were given 
$30 giŌ cards to parƟcipate in the focus group (s) and transportaƟon was also provided to ensure there 
were no barriers to parƟcipaƟon. Each session lasted approximately 1 hour and was recorded and          
transcribed using in-language note taking. Three focus groups were conducted in Spanish, 1 in Chinese 
(Mandarin) and 1 in Farsi (Persian). TranscripƟons were analyzed and coded into targeted themes. 
 
Secondary Data CollecƟon  
 
Within the guiding health framework for the CHNA, publicly available data was sought that would provide 
detailed informaƟon about the communiƟes and people (at the city, ZIP Code and census tract levels)   
within the service area.  In addiƟon, comparison data were gathered to show how the service area         
communiƟes are faring compared to the county or state. Indicators were chosen if they were widely        
accepted as valid and appropriate measures and would readily communicate the health needs of the        
service area. Preference was given to data that were obtained in the last 2 years and were available at the 
neighborhood or census tract level. Data sources were selected to understand general county level health, 
specific underserved and/or underrepresented populaƟons, and to fill previously idenƟfied informaƟon 
gaps.   
 
The study team analyzed over 200 quanƟtaƟve health indicators to increase understanding of the health 
needs in Orange County and to assess prioriƟes in the community. The study team collected data from    
exisƟng sources such as the Social Progress Index Orange County, the US Census Bureau American         
Community Survey, County Health Rankings, California Department of Health Care Access and InformaƟon 
(HCAI), Orange County Health Care Agency, CDC, California Department of EducaƟon, American Cancer So-
ciety, and the NaƟonal InsƟtute on Aging.  
 
In addiƟon to the sources menƟoned above, the study team collected quanƟtaƟve and qualitaƟve            
secondary data from mulƟple reports, including The CondiƟons of Children’s Report 2021, Report on Aging 
in Orange County 2022, The Impact of SyntheƟc Opioids During the Pandemic 2022, California Children’s 
Report Card 2022, and Equity in OC: PopulaƟon Overviews. 
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Priority Health Issues 

The Community Benefit team uƟlized the following internal evaluaƟon to consider these health needs and 
social predictors of health in light of the following addiƟonal criteria: 
 

1. Community priority. QuanƟtaƟve research data was used to ascertain the top prioriƟes of the           
community, such as the high frequency with which the community prioriƟzed the issue over others   
during the CHNA primary data collecƟon process. 

2. Community benefit experƟse. Insights and experience are drawn upon as a major funder of community 
benefit programming (through grantmaking and learning from community benefit grantees). 

3. Broad perspecƟve. Hoag used the knowledge it gained from parƟcipaƟon on various boards of directors 
and health-focused coaliƟons, which include stakeholders from diverse sectors. 

4. Gaps in services. Hoag seeks to impact the well-being of the community at large beyond the tradiƟonal 
health services provided by our hospital. To this end, Hoag used its list of assets and resources to       
consider to what extent community supports were lacking in health and wellness services or programs. 

5. Legacy prioriƟes. For many years, Hoag has addressed health care access, behavioral health           
(social/emoƟonal well-being), women’s health and substance use, reflecƟng its belief in the importance 
and urgency of these needs and the need for ongoing investment to improve community health in these 
areas. 

 

Hoag leadership reviewed the CHNA and idenƟfied community health needs that Hoag could have the    
highest impact and be most effecƟve in.  Based on the criteria described above, Hoag senior leadership 
idenƟfied and prioriƟzed the following three health needs for 2023-2025: 
 

1. Access to Health Care 
2. Behavioral and Health 
3. Cancer/Chronic Disease 
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ImplementaƟon Strategy 2023 - 2025 

The ImplementaƟon Strategy (IS) describes acƟons that Hoag intends to take, including programs and      
resources it plans to commit; anƟcipated impacts on these acƟons; and planned collaboraƟon with other 
organizaƟons. 
 
Mental Health and Behavioral Health 

Strategies 

1. Provide mental health care services through Hoag’s Mental Health Center primarily focused on the     
low-income populaƟon 

2. Provide funding and/or in-kind support to community nonprofit organizaƟons that focus on mental 
health that goes beyond our scope of care. This includes partnerships with local FQHCs and BE WELL OC. 

3. Provide workforce development opportuniƟes (internships, internal and external professional             
development) for the mental health profession.  

4. Use exisƟng pathways to expand our conƟnuum of care for mental health.  

 

Expected Outcomes for this health need 
· Increase access and remove barriers to mental health care services in community seƫngs. 

· Provide bilingual, bi-cultural mental health care services to people who otherwise could not obtain 
mental health services. 

· Bridge gaps, improve referrals and increase coordinaƟon among mental health care providers and    
community resources and programs. 

· Leverage Hoag assets to build capacity among community clinics and community organizaƟons to       
improve access to mental health care. 

 

Access to Health Care 

Strategies 

1. Provide financial assistance through free and discounted care for health care services, consistent with 
the hospital’s financial assistance policy. 

2. Offer informaƟon and enrollment assistance for no cost and low-cost insurance programs. 

3. Provide funding and/or in-kind support to community clinics. 

4. Provide funding and/or in-kind support to community nonprofit organizaƟons that reduce barriers to 
accessing care. 

5. Provide partners with space and resources at the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living. 

6. Provide transportaƟon support for seniors to increase access to health care services. 

7. Collaborate with Share Our Selves to provide orthopedic care to the under-served (HOI) 

8. Provide in-kind clinics to young athletes during fall sports (HOI) 
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Expected Outcomes for this health need 

· Increase access to primary health care and a medical home. 

· Bridge gaps, improve referrals and increase coordinaƟon among health care providers and community 
resources and programs. 

· Leverage Hoag assets to build capacity among community clinics and community organizaƟons to       
improve access to health care. 

 

Cancer/ Chronic Disease 

Strategies 

1. Provide funding and/or in-kind support to community clinics. 

2. Provide funding and/or in-kind support to community nonprofit organizaƟons that focus on cancer/
chronic disease prevenƟon and management. 

3. Provide partners with space and resources at the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living. 

4. Offer chronic disease prevenƟon, management, educaƟon, care navigaƟon, screenings and support 
groups. 

5. ConƟnue to provide wellness and prevenƟon programs to vulnerable communiƟes. 

 

Expected Outcomes for this health need 

· Improve individuals’ compliance with chronic disease prevenƟon and management recommendaƟons. 

· Increase community awareness of disease prevenƟon strategies. 

· Leverage Hoag assets to build capacity among community clinics and community organizaƟons to       
improve chronic disease management among at-risk populaƟons.  

· Provide access to needed health promoƟon resources for vulnerable populaƟons at-risk for or suffering 
with chronic diseases. 

· ConƟnue health educaƟon and health coaching efforts – e.g. public school presentaƟons, community 
lectures, on-line educaƟon. 

· ConƟnue physician and healthcare provider educaƟon. 

 

Public Comment 

In compliance with IRS regulaƟons 501(r) for charitable hospitals, a hospital Community Health Needs As-
sessment (CHNA) and ImplementaƟon Strategy (IS) are to be made widely available to the public and public 
comment to be solicited.  In compliance with these regulaƟons, the CHNA and IS are available to the public 
on the website hƩps://www.hoag.org/about-hoag/department-of-community-health/reports/ 
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Chapter III: Department of Community Health Programs 
Mental Health Center 
The Mental Health Center (MHC) was created to serve those who have barriers in accessing mental health 
services. The majority of the clients are low-income, uninsured or underinsured, and highly vulnerable. In 
its 25th year, the Mental Health Center’s goal is to contribute to the improved health and well-being of the 
surrounding underserved community, through the provision of psychotherapy and integrated care.  
 
The MHC provides evidence based psychotherapy services to individuals and families who otherwise could 
not obtain mental health services, at no cost to parƟcipants. Psychotherapy is a change process in which 
people are helped to express themselves, idenƟfy and clarify their problems, learn more helpful coping 
skills, and achieve goals that are important to them. These services are intended to increase an individual’s 
level of happiness, saƟsfacƟon, and funcƟoning in life.  
 
The MHC is a full-service program, offering individual, couple, family, and group psychotherapy for children 
and adults. MHC staff are bilingual and  bicultural, providing culturally competent services in English,    
Spanish, and Farsi. Psychiatry services are also available for established clients, as needed. Research shows 
that psychotropic medicaƟons, in addiƟon to psychotherapy, are the most effecƟve treatment for most  
psychiatric condiƟons. If medicaƟon is indicated, clients are educated on the nature of their illness and the 
MHC psychiatrist will explain the risks and benefits of medicaƟon. Clients are connected to case manage-
ment to ensure access to prescribed medicaƟon and provide ongoing support. AddiƟonally, clients may be 
referred to yoga therapy to complement treatment plan goals. 
 

Clients present with a mild to moderate level of distress/symptomatology. MHC therapists are specialized in 
treaƟng: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Support 
 
The Mental Health Center offers a number of mulƟ-week psychotherapeuƟc and psycho educaƟonal groups 
and workshops. The groups range across the spectrum from children to older adults, focusing on different 
health and wellness topics.  
 
 
 
 
  
 

· Depression 
· Grief and loss 
· Anxiety 
· Trauma and 

abuse 
· Self-esteem  

issues 

· Poor family      
funcƟoning 

· Issues related 
to high stress 
levels 

· Illness 
· ParenƟng 

· RelaƟonship 
issues 

· Perinatal    
mental health 

· Play therapy 
2,645 

ParƟcipants in Mental 
Health Community 

Workshops and 
Groups 

4,313 
Mental Health 

Therap     
Sessions 
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Community Partnerships 
 
The MHC has fostered a close, collaboraƟve and direct referral network with neighboring  school districts. 
AddiƟonally, the team provides community presentaƟons on varying mental health topics at school        
districts and colleges in Orange County: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AddiƟonally, the MHC provides psychotherapeuƟc and psycho educaƟonal groups and workshops for   
nonprofit partner agency clients. This collaboraƟve effort allows for the nonprofit partner agencies to offer 
mental health services through Hoag’s MHC clinicians. Some of the groups include: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hoag’s Mental Health Center staff also serve as members of various county-wide and school district        
collaboraƟves. These include: 
 
· Newport Mesa Unified School District (NMUSD) Mental Health Task Force 
· Newport Mesa Unified School District (NMUSD) Community CollaboraƟve and School AƩendance      

Review Board 
· Santa Ana Unified School District Community CollaboraƟve 
· Orange County Families and CommuniƟes Together (FaCT) Leadership Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Newport Mesa Unified  
· TusƟn Unified  
· Santa Ana Unified 
· Orange Unified 
· HunƟngton Beach Union High 

· Orange County Department of EducaƟon 
· Laguna Beach School District 
· Capistrano Unified 
· University of California, Irvine 
· Goldenwest College 

· Depression Support Groups 
· Self-Esteem Groups 
· Stress Management Workshops 
· Anxiety Management 
· Vicarious Trauma and Compassion FaƟgue 

· Healing Men and Trauma 
· Mental Health 101 
· Coping Skills 
· Grief 
· GeneraƟonal Trauma 
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Professional Development 
 

The Mental Health Center provides professional development trainings with conƟnuing educaƟon credits 
to mental health professionals at no cost. In 2023, the MHC provided professional training and workforce 
development to 909 nonprofit partners and professionals. Some of the trainings include: 
 
· ASIST for suicide assessment and intervenƟon 
· Law and Ethics 
· Self-Compassion 
· ACES Interface 
· Mental Health First Aid classes 
· Mental Health and NutriƟon 
· EMDR 
· Grief and Trauma 
 
EducaƟon 
 

The MHC is an Intern Training center that works in partnership with many universiƟes at the Master’s and 
Bachelor’s levels, such as: 
 
· University of Southern California 
· California State University, Dominguez Hills 
· California State University, Fullerton 
· California State University  Los Angeles 
· California State University, Long Beach 
· Azusa Pacific University 
· Columbia 
· University of California, Los Angeles 
 

In 2023, the MHC provided supervised clinical internship training for 16 Master of Social Work (MSW)     
students and 2 Bachelor of Science in Human Services (BS) students. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Rocio Valencia-Vega, LCSW at 949 764-8547 or rocio.valenciavega@hoag.org 

909 

nonprofit partners 
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Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living 

The Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living 
(MHSCHL) is a one-stop-shop for health and social 
services. Through a transformaƟonal giŌ from the 
George Hoag Family FoundaƟon, the MHSCHL has 
served as a recognized community resource for the 
vulnerable populaƟons and a collaboraƟve partner 
for nonprofit agencies.  
 
Through co-locaƟon with like-minded organizaƟons 
and nonprofit agencies under one roof, the Center 
provides free health and wellness classes, workshops 
and supporƟve services to the community.  
 
Hoag provides nonprofit partners with physical space 
and resources in the Melinda Hoag Smith  Center for 
Healthy Living. Families and clients receive a full 
range of health and social service resources. These 
services help connect individuals  with the resources 
to help improve and impact their health. There are 
currently over 25 nonprofit partner agencies          
collaboraƟng and providing services at  the MHSCHL.  
 
The MHSCHL allows providers to take an integrated, 
holisƟc approach to community services addressing 
everything from health care to legal services, to 
mental health and social support. The Center has 
served as a collaboraƟve model of impacƞul and 
effecƟve community service focused on the           
vulnerable and under resourced communiƟes.  

 

The MHSCHL facilitates the hospital’s delivery and 
provision of community benefit, to help address 
health inequiƟes and directly serve the community. 
It was created for the community, and has grown in 
programming to reflect their conƟnuously growing 
and changing needs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mission 

To promote the health and wellbeing of 
the underserved community by delivering 
integraƟve programming and engaging 
collaboraƟve partnerships. 
 

Vision 

Empower the underserved community to 
aƩain the highest level of health and 
wellbeing. 
 

Guiding Principles 

Access to the highest level of care 
 
PrevenƟon of chronic condiƟons through 
intervenƟon, educaƟon and advancement 
of health equity 
 
Provide culturally sensiƟve services and 
resources that address social and health 
needs 
 
Offer integraƟve approach to care that 
meet the needs of the whole person 
 
Build capacity within our nonprofit 
partner organizaƟons 
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Case Management 
 
The Center’s offers short-term case management services to individuals and families residing in Orange  
County.  The case management team use a biopsychosocial approach to assess and idenƟfy any unmet needs. 
Clients and families are provided the tools to navigate complex health and social service needs through      
resource brokering. The MHSCHL team of case managers provide wraparound case management services, as 
well as addiƟonal community presentaƟons and outreach at events to highlight and share the resources and 
services at the Center.  
 
Other programs include: 
 
· Bi-monthly food distribuƟon of fresh produce and groceries in partnership with Second Harvest Food 

Bank 
· Monthly diaper and pull-up distribuƟon in partnership with Community AcƟon Partnership of Orange 

County 
· Emergency housing assistance  in partnership with Families Forward and Share Ourselves  
· Health and wellness classes  for adults and children in English and Spanish that include Zumba, Yoga,   

Pilates, Balance and Stretching, Body CondiƟoning, Ballet, and Drumming for Stress ReducƟon 
· Health educaƟon workshops that include PrevenƟon of Obesity and Diabetes through EducaƟon and   

Resources (PODER) in partnership with CHOC  
 
A few highlights from 2023: 

192,450 
Diapers            

Distributed 

7,630 
Individuals  

Received Food 
Assistance 

$107,560 
Emergency     

Housing Assistance 

9,249 
ParƟcipaƟon in 

Integrated Health 
Services 

5,027 
Individuals Assisted with 
Crisis Case Management 
and  Resource Brokering 
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IntegraƟve Health Classes 
 
The Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living offers free health and wellness classes for the            
community. The health-related benefits from regularly accessing wellness classes range from improved 
healthy behaviors such as increased exercise and physical acƟvity, or helping to manage and alleviate 
stress.  Healthy habits and behaviors can help prevent or miƟgate the effects of various chronic diseases, as 
well as help improve mental health, and increase social engagement and a sense of community. 
 
However, access to wellness classes is oŌen reserved for individuals who can afford them. For our          
lower-income community, wellness classes are cost-prohibiƟve, and oŌen the lowest priority for families 
juggling a host of complex health issues or economic instability.  
 
Through philanthropic support, the MHSCHL is able to provide a wide array of wellness classes, to help  
provide a means to reduce health inequiƟes and dispariƟes within the vulnerable communiƟes. Classes ran 
range from physical fitness classes such as yoga, pilates, Zumba, to children-focused classes such as ballet, 
zumbini—a mommy-me dance class, and hip hop. Other more specialized classes are offered such as  
drumming for mental health, and balance and stretching.  
 

Professional Network Resource Exchange 
 
The Professional Network Resource Exchange (PNRE) is a monthly meeƟng facilitated that provides        
nonprofit agencies opportuniƟes to meet, network, and update one another about services and programs.  
PNRE offers a space for like-minded individuals to come together and build a sense of community, from a 
provider perspecƟve. The network helps to empower professionals as it offers the opportunity for an      
immediate exchange of resources and cross-referrals with key players in the field. It’s a collaboraƟve           
endeavor between Hoag and various nonprofits in Orange County focusing on whole person care,            
increasing access to services, and elevaƟng the community.  
 
AddiƟonally, PNRE serves as a learning hub. Each meeƟng hosts a forum for speakers to share informaƟon 
on current trends and issues affecƟng the community. Some of the forum topics can include an financial 
literacy, food insecurity, and increasing access to services for Medi-Cal eligible Orange County residents.  
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Community Based Partners 

 
The MHSCHL’s partner network serves to meet and address the social determinants of health and       
provide complementary services and resources in partnership with Hoag. In 2023, our nonprofit partner 
organizaƟons included: 
 
MHSCHL Nonprofit Partner OrganizaƟons 

Cancer Kinship      
provide mentorship, 
educaƟon and        
support for cancer 
paƟents 

 
Children’s Bureau 
provide general case 
management and 
resource brokering 

 
CHOC PODER   
provide health 
and educaƟon on 
Obesity and      
Diabetes 

 
Community for 
InnovaƟon,       
Entrepreneurship, 
Leadership &      

 OpportuniƟes 
 provide                 
 entrepreneurship 
 and small                
 business   
 development 
 

Clinic in the Park provide 
free safety equipment 
for families 
 

Community Ac-
Ɵon Partnership 
of OC (CAPOC) 
provide diapers      
for distribuƟon 

 
CHIOC provide 
enrollment as-
sistance in so-
cial service   
programs 

Council on Aging 
provide Balance and 
Stretching wellness 
classes 

 
Girls Inc. provide aŌer 
school programming for 
boys and girls, that   
focus on STEM classes 
 

Human OpƟons 
provide domesƟc 
violence prevenƟon 
and intervenƟon             

 services. 
 

HunƟngton 
Beach Adult 
School provide 
ESL classes 

 
MOMS OC provide 
newborn and preg-
nancy educaƟon and 
wellness classes  for 
parent and baby 

 
Newport Mesa   
Family Resource 
Center provide    
social and            
supporƟve services 
for children and 
families.  

 
NAMI       
provide    
support 
groups and 

 classes 
 

Olive Crest provide 
parenƟng classes. 

Project Youth, OC 
Bar FoundaƟon 
provide youth     
diversion programs 

 
Project Self-
Sufficiency provide 
support and        
resource links for 
single parents     
enrolled in college 

 
Public Law   
Center provide  
family law     
services and 

 counseling 
 

The Purpose of 
Recovery peer 
and family    
recovery        
support 

Second Harvest Food 
Bank  provide food for 
distribuƟon 
 

SOS Children & Family 
Health Center provides 
full scope primary care. 
 
SOS Dr. Robert & Doro-
thy Beauchamp Child & 
Family Dental Center 
provides general and 
specialty dental services 
for infants to adults. 

 
United Way Orange 
County’s free tax 
prep assistance and 
SparkPoint financial 
literacy program 
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Promotores Program 

Promotores is the Spanish term for “community health workers”. Promotores are trusted individuals who 
empower others and support health educaƟon and prevenƟon efforts in order to reduce health dispariƟes. 
They use their insight and knowledge of cultural norms to serve as a two-way bridge to resources and    
programs—advocaƟng and bringing resources to the community, building individual and community         
capacity.  
 
Hoag’s Promtores Program has successfully integrated into the communiƟes they outreach to, serving as a 
link between low-income families and the services that exist to help them. Although many programs exist 
to help low-income families access health care, mental health services, translaƟon, legal services and more, 
the individuals and families who may need them most, oŌen don’t know about them or know how to     
access those services.  
 
One of the key skills of a promotor is to build and maintain relaƟonships of mutual trust and respect within 
their communiƟes in order to reach out to withdrawn and underserved populaƟons. The neighborhood 
connecƟon the Promotores have with the communiƟes they serve help increase their likability,             
trustworthiness, and effecƟveness of their outreach. The team uses various tools to bring the Melinda 
Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living’s resources and services out to the community. 

Hoag’s Promotores team is staƟoned at two sites: the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living        
focusing on the Costa Mesa area, and the Oak View Family Resource Center focusing on the HunƟngton 
Beach area.  
 

Health EducaƟon 
 
Hoag’s Promotores Team have been trained through the American FoundaƟon for Suicide PrevenƟon to 
present  Talk Saves Lives, in English and Spanish. The community presentaƟon serves as an introducƟon to 
suicide prevenƟon that covers the general scope of suicide, research, prevenƟon and the protecƟve factors 
that lower risk. ParƟcipants will learn the common risk factors for suicide, how to spot the warning signs in 
others, and how to keep the community safe. The presentaƟon is designed to help educate and provide 
tools for non-clinical staff, volunteers, and caregivers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Door-to-door outreach 
· Case management  
· Resource brokering 
· Tabling at community events, such as churches, 

soccer games, school campuses, laundromats 
· Peer led support groups  and  health educaƟon 

· Enrollment and benefit applicaƟon assistance  
· Home visitaƟon  
· PaƟent advocacy 
· Health Literacy 
· Accompaniment to health related appointments.  
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Cafecítos  
 
Cafecitos is an ongoing workshop that aims  to help inform the community of the different resources, as well 
as help address other community needs. Past Cafecito topics have included: 
· Methamphetamine Overdose and program recovery assistance, in partnership with The Purpose of    

Recovery 
· ImmigraƟon informaƟon and services, in partnership with The CoaliƟon for Human Immigrant Rights, 

CHIRLA 
· Mental Health and GraƟtude workshops 

 
Support 
 
The Promtores serve as a social support and resource. The support groups can focused on different            
acƟviƟes; however, they all serve to build a sense of community within the group. Some examples of past 
groups include: 
· Mi Espacio: women’s group for Spanish speakers 
· Mujeres Fenomenales: 50+ women’s group for Spanish speakers 
 

Outreach 
 
One of the key roles of the Promotores team is outreach in the community, through both door-to-door    
outreach or parƟcipaƟng at different community events and hosƟng a table or booth.  Both types of out-
reach allow for the Promotores Team to meet the community where they are at. Outreach also allows for 
one-on-one interacƟons with the community, which offers  the team an opportunity to connect with and 
listen to individual’s needs. Outreach has provided the means to strategically plan and coordinate the       
appropriate programming and events at the MHSCHL or Oak View Family Resource Center to best serve the 
community.  
 
In 2023, the Promotores conducted 7,158 outreach contacts in Costa Mesa. Some of the outreach events in 
2023 included: 
· Church events: St. Joachim Health Fair 
· School events: District English Learner Advisory CommiƩee (DELAC), Open Houses 
· Nonprofit agency events: ABRAZAR’s Spring of Hope, Crime Survivor’s                                    
       Super Hero Run Walk  
· Cinco de Mayo Event, in partnership with Oak View Elementary 
· Halloween, Oak View’s Trunk or Treat Event 
· HunƟngton Beach Adult School Job Resource Fair 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Stephanie Cariker, LCSW at 949 764-6571 or stephanie.cariker@hoag.org 

7,158 

Door-to-Door Promotores 
Outreach Contacts  in Cos-

ta Mesa 
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Community Nurse NavigaƟon Program 

Community Nurse Navigators (CNN) focus on prevenƟon and management of chronic diseases in the    
underinsured and uninsured community. The team of nurses help individuals and families navigate health 
systems to focus on whole-person care through: 

AddiƟonally, the CNN nurses serve as a compassionate guide, providing health coaching and support 
through each step of the care conƟnuum. Community nurse navigators provide bicultural and bilingual 
one-on-one health related case management, and facilitate health and wellness workshops and            
programming at the Melinda Hoag Smith Center for Healthy Living, as well as various community and  
senior centers. 
 
Health and Wellness Coaching 
 
The CNN Program includes individual health and wellness coaching that         
focuses on serving underinsured and uninsured individuals to help    
evaluate and address different aspects of their lifestyles. Health 
coaching is designed for individuals living with one or more chronic 
condiƟons, and are seeking an improved health status. 
 
Health EducaƟon 
 
The CNN Team conducts wide range of health educaƟon class series with topics that range from chronic 
disease management and prevenƟon, to other specific broader health topics specific to the needs of the 
community.  Some of the health educaƟon topics from 2023 include: 
 
 
 
 
 
Support 
 
The Community Nurse Navigators also offer health support groups that can range from general health to 
focuses on managing chronic diseases and provide social support for one another.   
 
 
Contact: Minzah Malik, MBA, MPH at 949 764-6597 or minzah.malik@hoag.org 

422 
Individuals Served 

by Community 
Nurse Navigators 

1,347 
ParƟcipants in 

Health EducaƟon 
Workshops 

· Clinical Support 
· Individual care coordinaƟon 
· Resource brokering, and linkage 

· PaƟent advocacy 
· Health Literacy 
· Chronic disease prevenƟon and management 

· Cardiac Health 
· Stroke PrevenƟon 
· Diabetes 
· Alzheimer’s & DemenƟa 

· Mental Health 
· GastrointesƟnal Issues 
· ImmunizaƟons 
· Women’s Health 

· Men’ Health 
· NutriƟon 
· Fall Risk 
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Project Wipeout 

Hoag’s Project Wipeout program was created to provide beach and water safety informaƟon to the     
nearby beach communiƟes aŌer seeing an increased incidence of spinal cord injuries in the Hoag        
Emergency Department. The program’s mission has evolved to inspire water safety culture at the beach 
and beyond through educaƟon and community outreach, as well as through partnership with local         
lifeguard agencies throughout Orange County. EducaƟon efforts have focused on general beach and water 
safety and overall injury prevenƟon, such as: 
 
 
 
 
Annual Lifeguard EducaƟon Conference  
 
Project Wipeout hosts an annual educaƟon symposium for local lifeguards. The conference is a conƟnuing 
educaƟon and training opportunity for lifeguards to learn from Emergency Department physicians, nurses, 
and other health and life-saving experts on a variety of topics related to professional ocean lifeguards. In 
2023, the Lifeguard Conference returned to an in-person event, with over 200 seasonal and full-Ɵme     
lifeguards in aƩendance.  
 
Training OpportuniƟes 
 
Project Wipeout coordinate with the Orange County lifeguard agencies to facilitate trainings on various 
topics that are oŌen integrated into lifeguard training modules. The trainings are coordinated aŌer        
lifeguard agencies share a gap in current training offerings, oŌen indicaƟng a need for trainings in social 
and mental-health related topics. In 2023, Project Wipeout partnered with Surfline to provide a forecast 
training at the MHSCHL on the effects of El Nino on the beaches.  
 
 

 
 2023 Lifeguard EducaƟon Conference at HunƟngton Beach Senior Center 

· Drowning PrevenƟon 
· Beach Hazards 

· Rip Current Safety and    
Escape 

· Best PracƟces in the Water 
· Sun ProtecƟon 
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CollaboraƟons 
 
Project Wipeout partners and collaborates with members of the beach safety community, which includes 
lifeguard and fire departments throughout Orange County, the California Surf Life Saving AssociaƟon 
(CSLSA), and other lifesaving agencies. 
 
AddiƟonally, Project Wipeout works closely with the Orange County Lifeguard Chief’s AssociaƟon, the   
Orange County Drowning PrevenƟon Taskforce, the California Water Safety CoaliƟon, and other county-
wide and southern California collaboraƟve enƟƟes.  
 
Project Wipeout Advisory CommiƩee 
 
Project Wipeout coordinates a collaboraƟve of Orange County lifeguard agencies, the Project Wipeout   
Advisory CommiƩee (PWAC). The mission of the Project Wipeout Advisory CommiƩee is to aid Hoag’s 
Community Benefit Program in implemenƟng Project Wipeout programming, with the representaƟves 
from each agency serving as consultants on strategies, programmaƟc acƟviƟes, and technical educaƟon 
content. The PWAC meets at the MHSCHL for strategic program planning. The PWAC is comprised of the 
following marine safety, lifeguard agencies: 

 
 
 
 
 

  Eyes Save Lives at the City of Costa Mesa  
  
In collaboraƟon with Hoag Irvine’s Emergency Department Nurses, Project Wipeout developed a short  
water safety presentaƟon for parents and caregivers. The scripted presentaƟon can be delivered by a 
nurse, lifeguard, or volunteer to help educate on water safety. The presentaƟon has been integrated into 
the City of Costa Mesa’s parent safety trainings. It is available in English and Spanish. 
 
EducaƟon and Outreach 
The PWAC engaged in a collaboraƟve process to develop a standardized beach safety presentaƟon for use 
in local schools.  Each lifeguard agency interact with school-based groups or requests for beach safety 
presentaƟons in the spring. Project Wipeout frequently aƩends community events  to help provide beach 
and pool safety educaƟon.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Lauren Tabios, MBA, MPH at 949 764-5321 or lauren.tabios@hoag.org 

· City of Seal Beach 
· City of HunƟngton Beach 
· HunƟngton State Beach 

· City of Newport Beach 
· City of Laguna Beach  
· Crystal Cove State Park 

· Lake Mission Viejo 
· OC Lifeguards 
· City of San Clemente 
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 Appendix A 

Hoag Hospital Charity and Discount Policy                            
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Appendix B 

Hoag Hospital QuanƟfiable Community Benefit for CY2023 

A.  Unreimbursed Cost of Direct Medical Care Services - Charity Care   

DefiniƟon:  The direct cost of medical care provided by Hoag; consists of unreimbursed  

costs (calculated uƟlizing cost-to-charge raƟos) of providing services to the county   

indigent populaƟon, charity care, and care provided to paƟents idenƟfied and referred  
by the SOS Medical and  Dental Clinic     
    
  CY2022 CY2023 

Charity Care   $         5,753,801   $         5,005,987  

MediCal/Cal OpƟma Cost of Unreimbursed Care   $       58,670,816   $       65,364,894  

Medicare Cost of Unreimbursed Care   $      122,039,194   $      191,128,052  

Total Cost of Unreimbursed Direct Medical Care Svcs   $      186,463,811   $      261,498,933  
    
B. Benefits for Vulnerable PopulaƟons    
DefiniƟon:  Services and support provided to at-risk seniors and children, the indigent,  
uninsured/underinsured and homeless to facilitate access to prevenƟve and  
immediate medical care services.    

Community Health Services   $         2,017,364   $         1,880,331  
Subsidized Clinical Specialty Services   $            175,298   $            158,317  

Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons   $         6,514,699   $         5,321,966  

Community Benefit OperaƟons   $         1,276,674   $         1,221,159  

Total Benefits for Vulnerable PopulaƟons   $         9,984,035   $         8,581,773  
    
C.  Benefits for the Broader Community    
DefiniƟon:  Health educaƟon, prevenƟon and screening programs, informaƟon  
and referral services, and supporƟve services available to community residents.  

Community Health Services   $            359,601   $            463,169  
Health Profession EducaƟon   $            183,517   $            240,963  

Subsidized Clinical  Specialty Services   $              87,212   $              44,809  

Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons   $         3,730,233   $         3,164,907  

Total Benefits for the Broader Community   $         4,360,563   $         3,913,848  
    

Total Community Benefit and Economic Value        200,808,409        273,994,554  
    

Total Community Benefit and Economic Value           
(excluding Medicare Cost of Unreimbursed Care)          78,769,215          82,866,502  

    

    
Notes:    
*The CY 2023 year included 12 months: January 1, 2023-December 31, 2023  
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Appendix C 

Hoag Hospital Community Benefit Expenditures by Program 

Benefits for Vulnerable PopulaƟons Net CB Expenditure 
  

Community Health Services  
Mental Health Center-Community Health  $               1,183,633  
Center for Healthy Living-Community Health  $                  400,672  
Community Nurse NavigaƟon-Community Health  $                  296,027  

Total Community Health Services  $              1,880,331  
   
   
Subsidized Clinical Specialty Services  
ECU Call Panel Fees for Uninsured PaƟents (Southern CA Hos-
pitalists)  $                  158,317  

Total Subsidized Clinical Specialty Services  $                 158,317  
   

Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons  
Access California Services  $                    75,000  
Age Well Senior Services  $                    75,000  
Alzheimer's Family Center  $               1,326,466  
Alzheimer's Family Center-TransportaƟon  $                    50,000  
Alzheimers Orange County  $                    60,000  
American Academy of Pediatrics: Clinic in the Park   $                    50,000  
Bracken's Kitchen   $                    50,000  
Cancer Kinship  $                    25,000  
Casa Teresa  $                    25,000  
CHOC FoundaƟon-Providence Speech and Hearing Center  $                  100,000  
CHOC FoundaƟon-Wellness on Wheels (WOW)  $                    50,000  
CIELO (Community for InnovaƟon, Entrepreneurship, Leader-
ship & OpportunƟes)  $                    50,000  

City of Costa Mesa-TransportaƟon  $                    75,000  
City of HunƟngton Beach-TransportaƟon  $                    50,000  
City of Newport Beach-Oasis Senior Center-TransportaƟon  $                    50,000  
Community AcƟon Partnership of Orange County  $                  100,000  
Community Health IniƟaƟve of OC  $                    50,000  
Community Senior Serve Inc  $                    50,000  
Council on Aging Orange County  $                  110,000  
Families Forward  $                  125,000  
Girls Inc  $                  100,000  
Human OpƟons  $                    50,000  
HurƩ Family Health Clinic  $                    25,000  
InnovaƟve Housing OpportuniƟes   $                    25,000  
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In-Kind DonaƟons to Nonprofits (Equipment, Furniture, etc)  $                    10,500  
Irvine Adult Day Health Services-TransportaƟon  $                    50,000  
Korean Community Services   $                  100,000  
Laguna Beach Community Clinic  $                    50,000  
Laguna Beach Seniors (The SusiQ)  $                    25,000  
LaƟno Health Access  $                    65,000  
Laurel House- Hope Harbor  $                    25,000  
Mariposa Women and Family Center  $                    25,000  
Mercy House  $                    25,000  
MOMS Orange County  $                  100,000  
NaƟonal Alliance of Mental Health (NAMI)  $                  250,000  
One OC: Kid Healthy  $                    25,000  
Orange County Community Housing CorporaƟon  $                    25,000  
Orange County United Way  $                  125,000  
Pediatric Adolescent Diabetes Research EducaƟon FoundaƟon   $                    50,000  
Phoenix House Orange County Inc  $                  100,000  
Project Self Sufficiency  $                    50,000  
Public Law Center  $                  100,000  
Save Our Youth (SOY)  $                    50,000  
Second Harvest Food Bank  $                    75,000  
Serving Kids Hope  $                    30,000  
Serving People in Need (SPIN)  $                    50,000  
Share Ourselves CorporaƟon  $                  985,000  
South County Outreach  $                    25,000  
The Cambodian Family  $                    50,000  
The Purpose of Recovery  $                    25,000  
Veterans Legal InsƟtute  $                    25,000  
Vietnamese American Cancer FoundaƟon  $                    25,000  
Young Lives Redeemed  $                    35,000  

Total Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons  $              5,321,966  
   

   
Community Benefit OperaƟons  
Community Health Department OperaƟons  $                  933,302  
Dedicated Staff  $                  287,857  

Total Community Benefit OperaƟons  $              1,221,159  
  

Total Benefits for Vulnerable PopulaƟons  $               8,581,773  
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Benefits for the Broader Community Net CB Expenditure 
  

Community Health Services  
Community EducaƟon and Outreach (various Hoag departments)  $                              92,126  
Community Flu ImmunizaƟon Clinics   $                            333,716  
Project Wipeout  $                              37,327  

Total Community Health Services  $                           463,169  
  

Health Professions EducaƟon  
Care Management Internships  $                              22,800  
Health Scholars  Program  $                            196,700  
HOI Internships  $                              10,584  
Nuerosciences Internships  $                                   500  
RehabilitaƟon/Physical Therapy Internship  $                              10,379  

Total Health Professions EducaƟon  $                           240,963  
  

Subsidized Clinical Specialty Services  
Care Management: ETOH/Psych/Ancillary PaƟent Transfer Program   $                              44,809  

Total Subsidized Clinical Specialty Services  $                             44,809  
  
Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons  
AED DonaƟons   $                              22,419  
Be Well FoundaƟon/MIND OC  $                         1,000,000  
Big Brother Big Sisters Of Orange County  $                              25,000  
CHOC FoundaƟon-Pediatric Diabetes Services at the Allen Diabetes 
Center  $                         1,020,900  

Community Disaster Preparedness/Readiness  $                                4,560  
Crime Survivors Inc  $                              25,870  
Epilepsy Support Network  $                              35,000  
In-Kind Office Lease/MeeƟng/Parking Space for Non-Profits  $                            806,158  
LGBTQ Center OC  $                              50,000  
Orange County Asian and Pacific Islander Community  $                              25,000  
Orange County Bar FoundaƟon  $                              50,000  
Orange County Human RelaƟons/Groundswell   $                              75,000  
Radiant Health Centers/formerly AIDS Service FoundaƟon  $                              25,000  

Total Cash and In-Kind ContribuƟons  $                        3,164,907  
  

  

    
Total Benefits for the Broader Community  $                         3,913,848  
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Prepared By: 
 
 

Minzah Z. Malik, MPH, MBA 

Principal, Community Benefit Program 

Telephone: (949) 764-6597 Email: Minzah.Malik@hoag.org 

 

Lauren Tabios, MPH, MBA 

Supervisor, Community Benefit Program 

Telephone: (949) 764-5321 Email: Lauren.Tabios@hoag.org 
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